## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest (Releases RF 016114/0428)

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
General Electric Capital Corporation	07/18/2005

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Holmes Group, Inc.
Street Address:	ONE HOLMES WAY
City:	MILFORD
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01757

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7131250
Patent Number:	7088913
Patent Number:	D511268
Patent Number:	6987250
Patent Number:	D565342
Patent Number:	7075038
Patent Number:	6960745
Patent Number:	D520806
Patent Number:	D514734
Patent Number:	7312425
Patent Number:	D512528
Patent Number:	D566457
Patent Number:	7009149

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

PATENT REEL: 026459 FRAME: 0958 OP \$520.00 71312

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 039269-0174

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Anna T Kwan

Total Attachments: 16

source=Holmes Release of Patent (2)#page1.tif source=Holmes Release of Patent (2)#page2.tif source=Holmes Release of Patent (2)#page3.tif source=Holmes Release of Patent (2)#page4.tif

source=Holmes Release of Patent (2)#page5.tif source=Holmes Release of Patent (2)#page6.tif

source=Holmes Release of Patent (2)#page7.tif source=Holmes Release of Patent (2)#page8.tif source=Holmes Release of Patent (2)#page9.tif source=Holmes Release of Patent (2)#page10.tif source=Holmes Release of Patent (2)#page11.tif

source=Holmes Release of Patent (2)#page11.tit source=Holmes Release of Patent (2)#page12.tif

source=Holmes Release of Patent (2)#page 13.tif source=Holmes Release of Patent (2)#page 14.tif

source=Holmes Release of Patent (2)#page 15.tif source=Holmes Release of Patent (2)#page 16.tif

## RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is given on this day of July 2005 by General Electric Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent ("GECC"), a Delaware corporation, to The Holmes Group, Inc. ("Holmes"), a Massachusetts corporation, as follows:

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2004, GECC and Holmes entered into a Patent Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2005, GECC and Holmes entered into a second Patent Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Patent Security Agreements, Holmes assigned, granted, conveyed, pledged, hypothecated and transferred to GECC, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of Holmes' right, title and interest, including goodwill, in, to and under the United States patents and patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, said Patent Security Agreements were recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, GECC wishes to release its security interest in the Patents and retransfer and reassign to Holmes without recourse all of GECC's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, as Holmes has satisfied its obligations under said Patent Security Agreements, GECC hereby releases any security interests it may have in and to the Patents, and reassigns any and all right, title and interest it may have in and to the Patents without recourse to Holmes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GECC has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: 1

T:41.

y Authorized

STATE OF Illinois )
STATE OF Illinois ) COUNTY OF Cook ) SS.
On this the 14th day of July, 2005, before me, Nancy Snead the
undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Mavk Hindson,
personally known to me – OR – proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person who executed the within instrument, and who upon oath acknowledged
himself/herself to be the AUTHORIZEN SIGNATORY of General Electric Capital Corporation, and that as
such and being authorized to do so, he/she executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein
contained.
Witness my hand and official seal.
Honey Dread
My Commission Expires:
"OFFICIAL SEAL" Nancy Snead Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Exp. 12/03/2005

# Schedule A The Holmes Group- Patents

Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 15065/681

		1 at Reel/Frame 1506	File Date.	Application
<u>Title</u>	Issue Date	Patent No.	The Date.	No.
Water Filter	03/12/1985	4504389		1
Tiltable And Adjustably Oscillatable Portable Electric Heater/Fan	10/27/1987	4703152		
Electric Fan	03/29/1988	D294968		
Electric Fan	04/05/1988	D295070		
Ultrasonic Humidifier	02/13/1990	D306063		
Bipolar Immersion Detection Circuit Interrupter	04/18/1989	4823225		
Combination Window And Floor Fan	06/13/1989	4838151		
Electric Fan	03/27/1990	D306903		
Combined Window Fan And Floor Fan	04/17/1990	D307320		
Non-Defeatable Safety Mechanical Actuators For Appliances	07/25/1989	4851951		
Electric Fan	08/14/1990	D309944		
Ultrasonic Humidifier	05/01/1990	4921639		
Electrical Heater	12/18/1990	D313069		
Funnel Filter For A Coffee Maker	08/04/1992	D328405		
Combined Refrigerator Jug And Water Filter	09/10/1991	D319864		
Combined Water Pitcher And Filter	12/29/1992	D332028		
Portable Electric Fan	09/08/1992	D329284		
Window Fan	03/02/1993	5190496		
Wall Mounted Electric Heater Assembly	08/24/1993	5239610		
Portable Electric Heater Fan	04/07/1992	D325251		
Portable Electric Fan	01/19/1993	D332655		

3

Base For An Electric Fan	05/25/1993	D335923	
Combined Fan Base And Fan Cage Unit	06/15/1993	D336512	
Electric Fan	07/27/1993	D337819	
Indoor Grill	01/05/1993	5176067	
Cookie Maker	12/07/1993	D341987	
Tiltable Heater	10/26/1993	D340765	
Heater Fan	07/20/1993	D337635	
Outdoor Smoker Grill	12/07/1993	D341988	
Ashtray	03/22/1994	D345437	
Broiling Grill	10/12/1993	D340163	
Broiling Grill	03/08/1994	D344874	
Hand Mixer	04/12/1994	D345888	
Window Fan	08/02/1994	5334091	
Can Opener	05/24/1994	5313708	
Window Fan	06/20/1995	5425671	
Tiltable Oscillating Fan Assembly	07/25/1995	5435696	
Tiltable Fan Assembly	07/11/1995	5431544	
Evaporative Humidifier	06/25/1996	5529726	
Air Heater With Angled Ptc Heaters Producing Diverging Heated Airflow	04/30/1996	5513296	
Steam Oven	05/14/1996	5515773	
Dispensing Closure For Liquids	01/13/1998	5706985	
Window Fan	08/26/1997	5660605	
Cooker And Assembly Method	02/10/1998	5716537	
Omnidirectional Space Heater Having Adjustable Arcuate Baffles	08/05/1997	5655055	
Quick Release Tilt Adjustment Mechanism	03/25/1997	5613833	

Smokeless Ashtray	02/23/1999	RE36106	
•	02/23/1999	KE30106	
Oscillating Window Fan	08/19/1997	5658130	
Touch Control Fan And Method	09/02/1997	5663633	
Evaporative Humidifier	11/18/1997	5688446	
Showerhead	01/26/1999	5862985	
Evaporative Humidifier Having Wick Filter With Color Change Indicator	09/01/1998	5800741	
Lamp With Safety Features	01/26/1999	5863111	
Light Sensitive Dimmer Switch Circuit	08/04/1998	5789869	
Tower Type Portable Radiant Heater	06/02/1998	5761377	
Humidifier With Top Fill Tank	08/11/1998	5792390	
Lamp With Safety Features	05/11/1999	5902037	
Easy-Assembly Dual-Pole Floor Lamp	09/01/1998	5800054	
Air Heater With Angled Ptc Heaters Producing Diverging Heated Airflow	04/09/2002	RE37642	
Kitchen Appliance With Pivotal Mounting	11/30/1999	5992026	
Humidifier Including A Water Filtration Device	04/25/2000	6053482	
Dual Power Rated Electric Heater	05/15/2001	6233397	
Smokeless Ashtray	09/12/2000	6116246	
Lamp With Safety Shutoff Features	04/17/2001	6217195	
Light Sensitive Dimmer Switch Circuit	09/05/2000	6114813	
Air Purifier And Method Of Manufacture	12/07/1999	5997674	
Heater Humidifier Or Fan Including A Circuit For Controlling The Output Thereof	03/20/2001	6204623	
Can Opener Appliance Having A Side-Cutting Mechanism	02/20/2001	6189221	
Odor/Air Purifier Mountable Under A Kitchen Cabinet	04/10/2001	6214074	
Humidifier With Wick Change Indicator	05/29/2001	6237899	

Lamp With Safety Features	03/21/2000	6039462	
	03/21/2000	0039402	
Food-Heating Appliance And Method Of Using Same	02/13/2001	6188046	
Ceiling Fan With A Light- Sensitive Circuit	03/13/2001	6201351	
Dual Positionable Oscillating Fan	06/12/2001	6244823	
Toaster Having Carriage-Lift Mechanism	06/26/2001	6250212	
Lamp With Safety Features	04/17/2001	6217199	
Adjustable-Height Can Opening Appliance	03/05/2002	6351889	
Heating Element For A Humidifier	08/14/2001	6275652	
Humidifier Having Induction Heating System	01/01/2002	6335517	
Multi-Purpose Cooking Apparatus	08/14/2001	6274847	
Ceiling Fan With A Light- Sensitive Circuit	09/25/2001	6294874	
Air Purifier	07/30/2002	6425932	
Ergonomic Can Opener	01/28/2003	6510613	
Food-Heating Appliance And Method Of Using Same	07/10/2001	6259068	
Air Purifier	10/08/2002	6461396	
Pivotable Heater	11/20/2001	6321034	
Filter Monitoring System Using A Thermistor	01/14/2003	6507282	
Flat Panel Heater With Varying Power Density And Forced Airflow	11/12/2002	6480672	
Programmable Slow-Cooker Appliance	06/03/2003	6573483	
Electronic Control Circuit	05/27/2003	6570139	
Food-Heating Appliance And Method Of Using Same	04/16/2002	6373031	
Programmable Slow-Cooker Accessory	05/04/2004	6730889	
Programmable Slow-Cooker Accessory	05/04/2004	6730889	
Heating Element For A Slow Cooker	12/24/2002	6498323	

Modular Performance Indicator For A Humidifier	02/25/2003	6523810		
Vacuum Sealed Containers	10/05/2004	6799680		
Air Purifier	02/03/2004	6685760		
Decorative Lamp With Illuminated Color Changeable Column	11/23/2004	6821010		
Cooking Apparatus With Electronic Recipe Display			02/07/2003	10361158
Appliance For Vacuum Sealing Food Containers			02/21/2003	10371610
Electronic Control Circuit	11/02/2004	6812437		
Apparatus For Dispersing Volatile Materials Into The Environment			05/29/2003	10449918
Modular Appliance System	12/21/2004	6832543		
Appliance For Vacuum Sealing Food Containers			09/30/2003	10675284
Multi-Directional Tower Fan			12/08/2003	10731048
Can Opener	07/19/1994	D348813		
Combined Heater And Fan	11/30/1993	D341878		
Combined Air Cleaner And Ionizer	01/25/1994	D343677		
Air Cleaner	01/18/1994	D343448		
Combined Desk Lamp And Lift Off Tray	10/25/1994	D351919		
Lamp Shade	05/10/1994	D346875		
Desk Lamp With Magnifier Lens	07/12/1994	D348742		
Foldable Portable Baseboard Heater	11/23/1993	D341651		
Humidifier	05/30/1995	D358874		
Combined Air Purifier And Ionizer	03/01/1994	D344791		
Vaporizer	02/28/1995	D355961		
Housing For An Electric Heater	08/16/1994	D349761		
Combined Air Cleaner And Humidifier	07/23/1996	D372078		

Window Fan	12/23/1997	D388163	
Table Lamp	01/17/1995	D354582	
Table Lamp	01/10/1995	D354370	
Electric Radiator Heater	01/17/1995	D354557	
Portable Electric Fan	01/03/1995	D354127	
Heater Fan	12/20/1994	D353661	
Hamburger Maker	12/12/1995	D364992	
Combination Griddle And Roaster	06/27/1995	D359652	
Combination Fryer And Roaster	05/30/1995	D358737	
Heater Fan	12/20/1994	D353662	
Air Filter For Attachment To A Fan Grill	06/27/1995	D359800	
Heater Fan	08/29/1995	D361832	
Ceramic Heater	01/10/1995	D354343	
Heater Fan	12/20/1994	D353660	
Humidifier	05/16/1995	D358461	
Can Opener	01/23/1996	D366404	
Skillet	04/30/1996	D369272	
Waffle Baker	03/19/1996	D367994	
Fryer/Cooker	12/24/1996	D376724	
Parabolic Heater	10/14/1997	D385022	
Can Opener	05/26/1998	D394590	
Ashtray	06/28/2005	RE38746	
Floor Lamp	10/06/1998	D399334	
Lamp With Translucent Baffles	12/15/1998	D402773	
Housing For A Hand-Held Fan	05/19/1998	D394500	
Clamp For Attaching Articles To	10/12/1999	D415017	

A Pole			
Heater	12/28/1999	D418212	
Air Filter Housing	12/29/1998	D403417	
Can Opener	06/08/1999	D410827	
Can Opener	07/06/1999	D411789	
Can Opener	08/10/1999	D412651	
Air Cleaner	11/17/1998	D401318	
Smokeless Ashtray	10/26/1999	D415853	
Air Cleaner	09/12/2000	D430928	
Air Cleaner	06/06/2000	D426293	
Humidifier	02/22/2000	D421109	
Humidifier	05/30/2000	D425975	
Heater	02/01/2000	D420113	
Fan Housing	04/04/2000	D422353	
Fan Grill	02/08/2000	D420442	
Fan Housing	08/08/2000	D429327	
Fan Housing	10/12/1999	D415271	
Heater Housing	02/08/2000	D420437	
Heater Housing	02/15/2000	D420731	
Window Fan	02/01/2000	D420121	
Humidifier	11/21/2000	D434127	
Air Cleaner	11/07/2000	D433493	
Toaster	07/03/2001	D444341	
Ashtray	01/30/2001	D437084	
Air Purifier	04/11/2000	D422690	
Food Cooking Pot	08/22/2000	D429596	

Housing For Electric Heater	03/14/2000	D421646	
Fan Housing	04/25/2000	D423663	
Housing For Electric Heater	02/01/2000	D420112	
Fan Housing	03/07/2000	D421494	
Front Panel For A Window Fan Housing	05/09/2000	D424684	
Front Portion Of A Fan Housing	05/16/2000	D425193	
Window Fan Housing	09/05/2000	D430661	
Humidifier	10/03/2000	D431642	
Heater Housing	08/08/2000	D429323	
Heater Housing	08/22/2000	D429804	
Heater Housing	06/20/2000	D426876	
Heater Housing	08/29/2000	D430278	
Heater Housing	07/25/2000	D428645	
Humidifier	10/10/2000	D431861	
Humidifer	10/03/2000	D431643	
Front Panel For A Window Fan Housing	05/16/2000	D425194	
Fan Housing	10/31/2000	D433117	
Fan Housing	11/07/2000	D433497	
Fan Grill	08/08/2000	D429328	
Lamp Shade	02/27/2001	D438333	
Clip-On Task Light	02/27/2001	D438318	
Air Purifier	01/30/2001	D437037	
Air Purifier	09/19/2000	D431074	
Can Opener Appliance	01/02/2001	D435767	
Varm Mist Humidifier Refinement	02/27/2001	D438294	
Desk Task Lamp	02/20/2001	D437952	

Fan Housing	08/22/2000	D429808	
Fan Base	08/22/2000	D429809	
Slow Cooker	12/12/2000	D434940	
Humidifier	02/27/2001	D438295	
Housing For A Window Fan	03/05/2002	D454191	
Combined Desk Organizer And Lamp	04/17/2001	D440679	
Task Pole Lamp	05/29/2001	D443092	
Humidifier	02/27/2001	D438296	
Lamp	11/20/2001	D450877	
Can Opener	01/15/2002	D452951	
Food Cooking Appliance	12/04/2001	D451335	
Food Cooking Appliance	11/20/2001	D450528	
Heater	11/20/2001	D450817	
Heater	11/27/2001	D451179	
Air Purifier	08/14/2001	D446577	
Under Cabinet Can Opener	01/08/2002	D452803	
Heater	11/20/2001	D450818	
Humidifier	03/05/2002	D454189	
Food Cooking Appliance	04/02/2002	D455040	
Heater Housing	05/21/2002	D457614	
Heater Housing	09/03/2002	D462428	
Fan Base	06/25/2002	D459463	
Fan Stand And Motor	06/25/2002	D459464	
Heater Housing	03/18/2003	D471969	
Fan Housing	08/06/2002	D461236	
Heater Housing	02/12/2002	D453557	

Humidifier	04/09/2002	D455482		
Humidifier	04/23/2002	D456069		
Heater	03/26/2002	D454944		
Heater	06/25/2002	D459453		
Heater	07/23/2002	D460816		
Heater	03/18/2003	D471968		
Lamp	11/11/2003	D482155		
Fan	11/18/2003	D482438		
Aroma Dispensing Device	04/19/2005	D504171		
Humidifier	01/11/2005	D500847		
Slow Cooker And Stand	04/05/2005	D503584		
Unavailable		D388221		
Electronic Control Circuit			05/23/2003	10444300
Method And Apparatus For Producing Frozen Desserts			01/30/2004	10768578
Dutch Oven And Stand			01/09/2004	29197100

# Security Interest in Licensed Patents Recorded at Reel/Frame 15212/29

Title	Issue Date	Patent No.	File Date.	Application No.
System and methods for dispensing scents into the environment, and for providing scent-containing articles of manufacture			12/05/2000	09730261
Multiple scent-containing article of manufacture with theme			12/05/2000	09730333
Articles, systems, and methods for dispensing volatile materials into the environment			07/12/2001	09904019
Methods, devices, and articles for controlling the release of volatile			03/15/2002	10098581

12

materials .				T
Dispensing Device For	12/28/2004	6834847		
Dispensing Scents				
Volatile material-containing article			05/29/2003	10447751
Devices and systems for dispensing volatile materials			05/29/2003	10447755
Articles, systems, and methods for dispensing volatile materials			05/29/2003	10447756
Scent-Containing Article of Manufacture			12/04/2000	60251067

## Security Interest in Licensed Patents Recorded at Reel/Frame 15209/478

<u>Title</u>	Issue Date	Patent No.	File Date.	Application No.
Portable Air Humidifier	05/07/1991	5014338		
Apparatus For Vacuum Sealing Plastic Bags	07/17/1990	4941310		
Axial Flow Impeller	02/26/1991	4995787		
Portable Humidifier	11/19/1991	5067169		
Can Opener	06/16/1992	5121546		
Portable Air Humidifier	05/05/1992	5111529		
Leak Proof Humidifier	02/04/1992	5086494		
Portable Humidifier	09/01/1992	5143460		
Portable Humidifier	07/14/1992	5131070		
Portable Humidifier	07/21/1992	5133044		
Leak Proof Humidifier	05/11/1993	5210818		
Ejector Tube Humidifier For Blowerless Mixing If Air And Steam	11/01/1994	5361322		
Plastic Bag For Vacuum Sealing	05/09/1995	RE34929		
Humidifer With Removable Vaporizing Unit For Ready Access To Heating Element And Evaporation Chamber	08/30/1994	5343551		

Can Opener	11/29/1994	5367776	
Twin Bobbin Four Pole Motors And Methods For Making Same	05/06/1997	5627424	
Wall Mounted Air Cleaner Assembly	02/11/1997	5601636	
Portable And Personal-Sized Warm Air Humidifier	06/03/1997	5636319	
Low Cost Multi-Pole Motor Constructions And Methods Of Manufacture	03/17/1998	5729071	
Aroma Therapy Diffuser	09/08/1998	5805768	
Immersion Heater And Support Structure	11/10/1998	5835680	
Fire-Safe Halogen Torchiere Lamp	09/01/1998	5801490	
Multicolored Led Lighting Method And Apparatus	01/18/2000	6016038	
Illumination Components	04/03/2001	6211626	
Portable Radiant Heater With Two Reflectors	02/13/2001	6188836	
Multicolored Led Lighting Method And Apparatus	11/21/2000	6150774	
Detachable Power Supply Apparatus	06/26/2001	6250931	
Detachable Power Supply Apparatus	07/31/2001	6267602	
Illumination Components	01/22/2002	6340868	
Dispensing Device For Dispensing Scents	06/24/2003	6581915	
Detachable Power Supply Apparatus	08/19/2003	6607391	
Fan	03/17/1998	D392383	
Flexible Jacket For A Slow Cooker	01/30/2001	D436805	
Cartridge	11/06/2001	D450053	
Tray	07/09/2002	D459950	
Cartridge	09/24/2002	D463437	
Emitting Device	10/08/2002	D464130	

# Security Interest in Patents Recorded at Reel/Frame 16116/25

<u>Title</u>	Issue Date	Patent No.	File Date.	Application No.
Vacuum Sealed Containers	10/05/2004	6799680		
Decorative Lamp With Illuminated Color Changeable Column	11/23/2004	6821010		
Programmable Slow-Cooker Appliance	03/29/2005	6872921		
Programmable Slow-Cooker Appliance	05/25/2004	6740855		
Electronic Control Circuit	11/02/2004	6812437		
Modular Appliance System	12/21/2004	6832543		
Filter Assembly For Air Purifier	03/15/2005	6866695		
Humidifier	01/25/2005	D501247		
Aroma Dispensing Device	04/19/2005	D504171		
Humidifier	01/11/2005	D500847		
Slow Cooker And Stand	04/05/2005	D503584		

# Security Interest in Patent Applications Recorded at Reel/Frame 16114/428

<u>Title</u>	Issue Date	Patent No.	File Date.	Application No.
Vacuum Sealed Containers			05/14/2004	10846290
Control Circuit For Kitchen Appliances			06/01/2004	10858223
Electronic Control Circuit			09/28/2004	10951571
Appliance For Vacuum Sealing Food Containers			10/14/2004	10965705
Cooking Apparatus With Cooking Chamber Support			04/06/2004	10818914
Golf Club Lamp			05/03/2004	29168287
Slow Cooker and Stand			08/27/2004	10928865

Cooking Vessel For A Slow	05/13/2004	29205339
Cooker	05/15/2007	2)20333)
Slow Cooker	05/12/2004	29205340
Slow Cooker	09/22/2004	29213717
Cooking Vessel For A Slow Cooker	09/22/2004	29213718
Baseboard/Upright Heater Assembly	06/28/2004	10878246
Convertible Toaster	06/25/2004	60583053
Robot Lamp	07/21/2004	29209790
Assembly For Holding And Illuminating Objects	08/09/2004	60600044
Cooking Apparatus With Rack	10/06/2004	60616588
Handle For Electric Cooking  Applicance Appliance	08/31/2004	60606167
Appliance For Vacuum Sealing Food Containers	10/14/2004	10965705
Coffee Maker Having Brewing Chamber Adapted To Receive Coffee Pods or Loose Coffee	11/03/2004	60624569
Ice Cream Maker Including Nestable Canister Assembly	.11/15/2004	60628016
Handheld Vacuum Unit	04/05/2005	60668515
Programmable Slow-Cooker Appliance	03/28/2005	11091047

DA1 329619v.2

**RECORDED: 06/15/2011**